

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

<p>JOSE ALFRED MEDINA GONZALES,</p> <p>Appellant,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>NORTH DAKOTA WORKFORCE SAFETY INSURANCE FUND,</p> <p>Appellee.</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 20180365</p> <p>Williams County Case No. 53-2018-CV-00482</p> <p>APPELLEE'S BRIEF TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA</p>
--	--

BRIEF OF APPELLEE WORKFORCE SAFETY AND INSURANCE

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT DATED AUGUST 10, 2018,
AFFIRMING ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISION
DATED FEBRUARY 28, 2018
WILLIAMS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE PAUL W. JACOBSON

Douglas W. Gigler (ID # 04984)
Special Assistant Attorney General
for Workforce Safety and Insurance
1800 Radisson Tower
P. O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108
(701) 237-5544
dgigler@nilleslaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR NORTH DAKOTA
WORKFORCE SAFETY INSURANCE
FUND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
LAW AND ARGUMENT	25
I. Scope of Review on Appeal.....	25
II. ALJ Keogh Could Reasonably Determine that Medina Did Not Prove By a Preponderance of the Evidence that He Suffered a Compensable Injury	28
A. Medina Failed to Prove That He Was Working on the Date That He Claimed He Injured His Right Shoulder	28
B. ALJ Keogh’s Denial of Medina’s Petition for Reconsideration Following a Limited Hearing was Appropriate under N.D.A.C. § 98-02-04-07	37
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Paragraph No.

<u>Bergum v. North Dakota Workforce Safety & Ins.,</u> 2009 ND 52, 764 N.W.2d 178	25
<u>Bruder v. North Dakota Workforce Safety and Ins. Fund,</u> 2009 ND 23, 671 N.W.2d 588	26
<u>Feist v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1997 ND 177, 569 N.W.2d 1	25
<u>Hopfauf v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1998 ND 40, 575 N.W.2d 436	26
<u>Industrial Contractors, Inc. v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2009 ND 157, 722 N.W.2d 582	26
<u>Latraille v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 481 N.W.2d 446 (N.D. 1992)	27
<u>Lucier v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 556 N.W.2d 56 (N.D. 1996)	26
<u>S & S Landscaping Co. v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 541 N.W.2d 80, 82 (N.D. 1995)	27
<u>Stewart v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1999 ND 174, 599 N.W.2d 280	26, 28
<u>Victor v. Workforce Safety & Ins.,</u> 2006 ND 68, 711 N.W.2d 188	47

STATUTES

Paragraph No.

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-44.....	14
N.D.A.C. § 98-02-04-07	6, 37, 38, 39, 44
